\

j‘"l..i fi ==

1/10 EP RWD COMPETITION R/C DRIFT CAR CHASSIS KIT



00o0Oo00d0O0r/COCCOOO0O0O0DOCCOCOOCO0OO0O0OCCOO0OODOOO0OO0OODO0O0ODOOC COOODODO0OO0OOODO0OOOOOODOOoOR/COCOCOO

oooooboobobooo0oooobooooooomooooooboboboooooon

Thank you for purchasing this Yokomo product. This high performance competition kit has been proudly manufactured by Yokomo - World Champion R/C car manufacturer.
Proper assembly of this product will provide fun, safe enjoyment.

R/COOD0OD0O0OODOOOO0OOOO0O OODOO

gomooooo booboooooooooooooobo00 oooooboooobooboo

ooooo

e J00DD0O0DOCOODOOOODOOODODOOOOODOO
OooMooooooo

e 100D000D0DOOOOOOOOOOMOOOOOOINOOOD
000000 00MOO0 OoOooooOoOooooooooooo
oo

e J0000O0O0DOO0O0OOOOOMOOOOOOOOOOOO
ooo0o0ooooo

e 000000 OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
000000000000 O00000ODDMO00O00O0O0000
0000000000000 0000000

e 00000O0COODDOODOODODOOIMOODOOOOOOOODO
Oo000000@MOO00OO000000000O0O00000000
ODoOO0OOoo0Ooo0OOo

e 1000000000000 OO0OOOOmMOOOOOOOOO
0000000O0000o0o0oO

e 0000O0OOOOOO0O0OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
ooooo

e 100000000 O0OO0O0O0O0OOOOOOODOOOOOOOO
000000000000 00D0 0000000000000
000000000000 O00000000000000000
oa

e J000OOOMOOOOOMOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
00000000000 0000000

e 100MOOOOOOOOOOOOOMOOOOOOOOOO
oooa

googoo

e JO00O0R/COODDODOOOMO40kmOOOO0OOODODO
0000000000000 000000000000MmR/COO
0000000000 OOoOoO

e 00 MIOODODODOODODDOOOOOOOODOOOOODOOODO
oooa

e R/COODDDODODOODODOODMOOODOOOOODOODODOOO
go0o0DO00O00O0DO0DOO0OOOO0O0O0mMOoCcoOooDOOm
0oooo000oO0OO0O0oO0oOooO0n

e JJ0OR/COODOODOOOODODOOOODDmMOODDODOODO
0o0Moo0o0oooo0@oooooooooo

e R/CODDDOCOODOONDOOODIOOODOODODOOOODODO
O0R/CO0D0O0O0OO0OO0O0OOOOOOOOOOO

e R/CODDONDODONMODOOONDMOOOOODOODDODOD
000000000 O0O0O0000000O00mOO0OO00o0O000
ooooooo

e JJIDOR/COODOODDOOOOOOOODOOOODOOODOOO
00000000000 00O0O0OOOO000O00Oo0OO0

oooooo

000000000000MO000R/CO00O0OODOO

00000000000000000OFFOO0OOOOODODOOOO
OMooDoOooooooooooooa

0000000000000MO000ONOOOODOOOOOn0n
O0o0ODO00D00000O00DODDODO0DOODOO0ODOODOOOOOOO
0m

O00D00O0O0OO00DoOoNODOoODOO

gooooo

OO000O000000O0O0O0O000O0oFFOOOOO
0D00000DO0oo0o0O00ooooa
O0000000000OFFOOMOOOOOOOOO

oooooooooo

00dd0000DO000O0O0OOOoDooOOODOOOOOa

e 000D OOODOODOMOOODODOOOODOOOODOOOO
0000000 mMOO0o0O000000000O0O0O0Dn

e J000DOCOOOODOODOOODOOOOOOODOOOODOODOO
000000 0OD0O0D0OD@O0ODOOO0ODOOOOOODODOOO0
0Ooooooooso0oOOoOoO0oOO0OOoOoooOooa

e 000D0O0DOOOOODOOODOOOOODOOODOOOOOOOO
0000000000000 0MOO000000000O0O00O0
000 MO0O000000000D00000000000000O0
gooo0ooO0ooOoooooo

e J0000000ODODOOOOOOODOODOOOOODOOO
goo0oooO0ooOoooooooo

goooooooo

0000000000000000C00000O000O3

e 72VO000OOCOOODOOOOOOOOODODOCOOOOODOODO
O000000O0C0OO0ODOO0OO0O0O0C0OOO0O0O0O0OO0O0OmOooo
0000000000000 O0MO0000000000305V
oooOoo0O00oooO0o00o

00000000 00000000000C0OD0O00O0O0OCO00
0000000000000 00000D0000000000
000@Oo0O00O0O00O0000O000000OOO0OO0OOO
oo
gooooO0O0OOoO00OOO0OO0O0O0OO000O0O0O0DOCO0OO0OOO
000000000000 000O000000O0000MOR/C
0ooO0oO0o0oOooooooo
goo0o000000000000000O0000000000O0
0000000000000 0OO00@MOO0OO0O0OO0O0OOO0OO0OO
goooooo

PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE ENJOYMENT OF YOUR R/C CAR

For children under the age of 13, parental guidance is recommended when running.

ASSEMBLY PRECAUTIONS

e Do not assemble around small children. The parts can be
dangerous if accidentally swallowed.

e Check the contents carefully before assembly. Please contact

Customer Support if you happen to notice any defective or

missing items.

You will find the assembly process much easier by carefully

reading through the manual, and familiarizing yourself with the

instructions.

Many dillerent tools are required during assembly. For safety

purposes, please use suitable tools. Exercise extra caution

when using a sharp tool such as a hobby knife.

Many dilJerent materials are used for the parts. Use extra care

when handling parts with sharp edges, such as machined

metal parts.

When cutting plastic parts, watch for any flying parts.

Try to assemble any rotating parts or drivetrain parts as

smooth as possible.

e Bundle wires neatly away from the ground or any moving

drivetrain components. Make sure that all wires are properly

connected to prevent shorting.

Unnecessary modifications may be unsafe and hinder

performance.

e Always paint in a well ventilated area away from flames.

PRECAUTIONS BEFORE RUNNING

e Yokomo R/C cars are built for competition use, and some
models may exceed speeds of 40km per hour. Practice
common sense and run the car in open safe places, or R/C
car tracks.

Do not run the car on public roads with high amounts of
trallc, or in areas that may cause an inconvenience to people
in that area.

R/C cars are controlled using a radio frequency. In a worst-
case scenario. radio interferences may cause loss of control.
If others near you are running R/C cars, confirm that they are
not running on the same frequency.

R/C cars do not like water. Avoid running on rainy days, or
areas with water puddles. Exposure of the electronics to

water may cause loss of control or damage to the electronics.

The drivetrain of an R/C car consists of many moving parts
like gears, belts, shafts, and tires. Avoid touching these areas
when the battery is connected.

Many parts of an R/C car will become hot after running. Allow
the parts to sullciently cool before conducting any
maintenance.

BEGINNING A RUN

O Place the R/C car on a stand so the wheels are ol the
ground.

O Confirm that the speed controller switch is OFF, and connect
the motor and battery.

0 Extend the transmitter antenna and turn the switch ON. (It is
unsafe to use a transmitter with low voltage. Make sure that
the transmitter batteries are good before running)

O Turn the speed controller switch ON.

FINISHING A RUN

[0 Turn the speed controller switch OFF.
0 Disconnect the battery.
[0 Turn the transmitter switch OFF, and retract the antenna.

BATTERY USAGE

(Carefully read the instruction included with the batteries.)

e When charging batteries, make sure that the surrounding area
is void of anything highly flammable. Also avoid charging in
high-temperature locations.

e When charging batteries, frequently monitor the charging it

catch on fire. If the battery reaches 50 degrees Celcius or

more, stop charging.

Batteries will become hot after running. Continuous use of the

battery pack may result in damage to the cells. Allow the

battery too cool down before re-charging. Using a battery
conditioner after running may prolong the life and performance
of the battery.

Please do not discard old battery packs in the trash. Although

inconvenient, please locate a battery disposal center.

MOTOR USAGE

(Carefully read the instruction included with the motor.)

e Connecting a 7.2V battery directly to the motor can be very
dangerous. This may cause the internal parts of the motor to
break apart, causing some parts to fly out of the motor. To
break-in the motor, safely secure the motor and run the motor
at about 3-5V.

Motors require periodic maintenance. Slower speeds and
decreasend run times may indicate a worn-out motor.
Periodically clean the motor and change the brushes when
needed.

e Choose a gear ratio that matches the power characteristics
of the motor. Using a gear ratio unsuited to the characteris-
tics of the motor will not only prevent the motor from perform-
ing at its optimum, but may even cause damage to the other
electronics.

Motors will generally become very hot after running. Continu-
ous running will reduce the life of the motor. Allow the motor
to sullciently cool between each run.



N

[#B AL TICHELY]
ACCESSORIES AND TOOLS NEEDED FOR [DRIFT PACKAGE YD-ZE PLUS] ASSEMBLY

B ETOAICHICEEVKOTESY 1
ADDITIONAL ITENS REQUIRED FOR USE
(NOT INCLUDED IN KIT)
@ 2FvorNTAR (1H—K 172 T4

THO CHANNEL R/C SURFACE RADIO SYSTEM
AND ELECTRONIC SPEED CONTROL

ETRNNY Ny T —

PACK BATTERY

ETANY T —FZESR

BATTERY CHARGER

ETHE—42—

MOTOR
BANXRKKRAIN(ZAYVFFY FMIFE)
TIRES & WHEEL
ETART « —GRT 4 —fFFv MEIFE)
BODY

KT —BERHT—

BODY SPRAY PAINT

RS 48— (K,
: SCREN DRIVER (SMALL & LARGE)

H j&HAEITS5IRE B
ASSEMBLING TOOLS REQUIRED
(NOT INCLUDED IN KIT)

SUARYF
@@ NEEDLE NOSE PLIERS

77—\

[

.

[DRIFT PACKAGE YD-2E PLUSIO#EZTRICHBIESAIC
1TSAMFZR<EZERUBIADIREICHE > THERICHHN LITTTFX,.

For assembly, follow the figures and the instructions closely so
t+hat your [DRIFT PACKAGE YD-ZE PLUS] will perform at its best!!

\

Y A
SIDE CUTTER

INY =
@ SCISSORS
hyi—
HOBBY KNIFE

B XY FIA-DTWHWSIE N
TOOLS (INCLUDED)

RNALYUTF
ALLEN WRENCH

J

2018-02-16

| hn#l

+ELLTF
NUT WRENCH

(1.5&2.0&3.0mm)

ST ) il o
TURNBUCLE WRENCH

/




-—X4

Ny T —RZ b

TL—RHYR— b

-—X1 ANAELUF(1 .5mm&2 .0mm& 3 .0Omm)

&%o)ﬂ'g\ =Ny L IF. +ELYF j

Fy MIBOMERRUREZ oAy FERIE, BED
BAN6AZL T Q) IHE>TWET, xPZ2ET
FIfREO7L Y F— (2. omm) 2 CHEAT S,

T LoF—TREERMS LIS VRS, T2 a3 YOPROY-AYY-2
2.0mm AY9RF 34N - (YT-20W @1200) ZHBELVRH T LY,

M3x18MLE" 2

M3x10ME" 2

& M3x18MLE" 2

7" L-A4E" - Ml




f [ £—©@ DATB ] \
IDmmmm —-x2 (Jmy --x2

M3x15 MEX M3 x5 RE v~y FER

auEmm -1 @IS I - x2

16mm 2—2/8v o)L 30mm #—2/\v )L

n:ﬂmm —x2 O:@mm —x3

Yoo EY Oy KTy RR—L

@ -—X2 NIWY SRR+

R—ILITYFXyvTF(SS) R—ILTY F¥+v v 7 (S)
XIR—ILTY BF v v TRIESBNT(SS) (S) M) (L) D4EEHD

- X4 4X8ATYLY

_ <
5@ ONE ) N

(Ol
—

=

2=y 7 L OHEEN

R—=ILIVFFryT%E
RLA#OY FEMITET,

Kt
Hov

(1Ey FEYET.)
[F -#zoF #4977 (SS)] [16mms-un" 58] [ -RIVF F497° (SS)|

oa:ﬁ]}é]:f )
le—— 34mm — |

(2Ey FEYET,)
[# -#zv} $497° (S)] [30mmg-sn” 9om] % ATV} $497° ()]

TREBIC -0 yIWvH) KA > TOET,
\I v FORE £ MET SR LICCHATEL. )

e 54 5mm4o.|

R—LI Y Fxvry TOREE,
BHERMAEICHAELTT S,

FPFIOZACIL #1 0000 —-x1

& TS5wDT12R X1 J




STEEANSD!

HILFEY 17 7109b

-

Ak v 7 M

M THiE
IS99 T YREFSEL>TFS
(CS-SLG @860 THHRATEET, )

AR AUTFURIGETH

T2TFELN,

SREHE

TV ANBEZE

Gx7osma)

Page-6

FE!

A




5x10A" 7949

B
=
D
=
~
.
<
o
—
x
o

¥ 47 71yl OREFIC] !

5x10R7Y2Y

| Page-7 |

S5X7YLY

[ -—X2 10x1

N

M3x10 MEX

[Dﬁmmm] -—X%4
G]mmﬁm] -—-x2

- X2

M3 x8 MEX

M3X6 REUAYEFERX M3X10 REZrAy KER

(o

[ f—@ DKWB )

--X6

f

M3x12 REUAy FER

- X4

M3Xx35 REUAy FER

-—X1
M3 x4 v bRHYa1—

(I

X1

[m__

M3x3 vy bRIYa—

o —x2

Tyir— (8)

84T RN

=Fr¥v

20T E

T4 FLEY




@FomrimcEEd 58!

M3x35%" 4uAy b £ 2

—NHT=BHIC

TFELY,

», Db,
\%2 (BZCRCRAL!
8 [M3x6% 5uAyF £ 2 x4
Q)
O

FFESH &S IHAL!

¥4 DY I At

| Page-8 |




3x3tybryYa-

3x6%" §uAyh £ R

RAEFREEI

ABTEL,

A&

FoXVYOEBERAREL.
N\ SyaEabhbeRa Y

F=
Vi

TES

h

RIR—FY O EE(
Yy FRY1)a—%K

-~

Ay FER 2K EFEk

A

M3x8mE"

M3x10%" svAyh £

lllli]h»

[ &2—® DD ]

vYIJL—-R -—-x1

Page-9

3x10ME" 2 x4




7 5-6 ons ) A Y 5% o
—x2  M3x10 MEXR DM @ YF [33% S003, 74
JKS |33t 5008, JR, KO, #9

Gmmm] X2 M3x10 RE2vAy KER
@ --X1 M3 FFv

RO G-+ #-v07) ISIFZENAA > THET,
CHAICEEA—D—ICEDLETERUT S,

Ol —x1 - avrzsrr—n 12— FSLE
ES5IcH—R
o X2 Tyi— (B) TR,
o (rocey —at )
M3x10 +REX(E) M3x10 #vEVJER (Eihh ERY
(-8 F2U05° ) DEIh B
- M2.6xX10 4awELHE -5 5299 ) DIEHAHDBENEEE. 1 R b 2D S 7RV E S B f |
X X10 ZuEyTER DEHDI D ARTF & CRRRENEIBET

(froanaaee
[]:l] —X1 H—Rik—>TL— b
OO
|f N — %1 r A — X1

H—RR— ) Y
—x1 m<i:::>—x1
H—fik— 2R T /y

[ 5—@ ORO ) .
DY —FRE—rZ2BEETIERIE. FHT I IH—RIZHE
B ShTLBRSBEMS A TDEREBALTFEL,

Al CABRT S,

5E
2
o (Exy MTBOERIE, FaM2. 6x1099E° V5 " A,
X2 Y—RIIUb M3x10%9E" ¥4° £ 2. M3x104A'E" 2D 3FEETT, )

@ (-1 t-va7) ZEfL (F BRTICH T, Y—HKRD
J CZai R SuEBLTRED,
FLLLETaRtEy FOFRBAZEZET LY, )

@F v MIBD (-# $-u17) (FIEHAB S TVET,
DY CERAICE YR (A —H—) =& 2 Fik— >
EBEVTFEL, i )
EAB DRV —ARh— £ 5 &4 —RICEEL
NBEHY . HEQREICEYET, )

| Page-10 |

M3x10ME" 2




